SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
March 1, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:15 A.M. Tapes 40 - 42
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger

Sen. Frank Morse

Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 517 — Public Hearing
SB 479 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 242 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 706 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
40A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 15 a.m.
SB 517 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
015 Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11
(EXHIBIT A)
075 Chair Walker
080 Tom Welter, Executive Director, Oregon School Activities
Association
115 Dr. Thad Stanford, Chair, Oregon School Activities Association
(EXHIBIT B)
190 Chair Walker
195 Dr. Stanford
202 Chair Walker
210 Dr. Stanford
225 Chair Walker
245 Welter
258 Chair Walker
270 Dr. Stanford
40A 275 Chair Walker
280 Sen. Metsger
295 Welter
310 Sen. Metsger
320 Sen. Courtney

340 Chair Walker



41A

348
355
360
362
390
392
398

005
010

012
018
025
035

145
150
190

220
230
235
255
260
265
280
290
295
302
330
335
360
365

Sen. Morse

Welter

Chair Walker

Sen. Courtney

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Dr. Stanford

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Welter

Chair Walker

Linn Goldberg, Professor of Medicine, Oregon Health and
Science University (EXHIBITS C, D)

Chair Walker

Jamie McCarty, Coach, Stayton High School

Dave Johnson, Co-Executive Director, Oregon Athletic Coaches
Association (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Walker

Sen. Morse
Goldberg

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Goldberg
Vice-Chair Kruse
Goldberg
Vice-Chair Kruse
Goldberg

Chair Walker
Candy Scott, CEO, Highland Laboratories (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Walker

John Mills, Administrator of Quality Assurance, Highland
Laboratories (EXHIBIT G)



40B

SB 479 — PUBLIC HEARING

090
095
130
135
140

41B

145
148

160
170
175
178

182
190
240
245
260
265
270
290
298
300
302
315
325
328
335
338
340
342
350
355
368
372
380
382
390
395
398
005

015
025
032
035
040
045

Chair Walker

Pat Sardell, Owner, Country Vitamins (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Walker

Scott

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Larry Wolf, President, Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT
D

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Wolf

Marianne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees
Association

Chair Walker

Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Sen. Devlin

Chair Walker

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Metsger

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Devlin

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Devlin

Chair Walker

Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director,

Oregon School Boards Association
Chair Walker

Green

Chair Walker
Sen. Devlin
Green
Vice-Chair Kruse



048 Sen. Devlin

055 Sen. Westlund
SB 479 — WORK SESSION
060 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 479 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation
065 Sen. Morse
072 Chair Walker
080 Sen. Metsger
102 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.

110 Chair Walker
SB 242 — PUBLI C HEARING

115 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

118 Chair Walker

122 Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19

210 Chair Walker

212 Vice-Chair Kruse

220 Chair Walker

225 Troy Costales, Administrator, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT J)

235 Scott Bricker, Policy Director, Bicycle Transportation Alliance
(EXHIBITS K- N)

360 Tricia Smith, Representative, Oregon School Employees
Association

380 Chair Walker

388 Sen. Devlin

392 Chair Walker

395 Sen. Devlin



42A 010
015

025
028
035
042
045
049

SB 242 — WORK SESSION
050

052

060

062

066

SB 706 — WORK SESSION
068

072

080

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 517, report, Linn Goldberg, 1 p

SB 242, report, Scott Bricker, 4 pp
SB 242, report, Scott Bricker, 2 pp
SB 242, report, Scott Bricker, 4 pp
SB 242, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

OCZErFa—TZO0mmbnNwp

Vice-Chair Kruse

Marianne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees
Association

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Sen. Devlin

Chair Walker

Sen. Devlin

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 242-1
amendments dated 2/28/07. (EXHIBIT O)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 242 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 706 be RETURNED to the
Senate Presidents desk for re-referral to another
committee without recommendation as to passage

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:16 a.m.

SB 517, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp
SB 517, data sheets, Dr. Thad Stanford, 13 pp
SB 517, written testimony, Linn Goldberg, 4 pp

SB 517, written testimony, Dave Johnson, 1 p
SB 517, written testimony, Candy Scott, 1 p
SB 517, written testimony, John Mills, 1 p

SB 517, written testimony, Pat Sardell, 4 pp
SB 479, written testimony, Larry Wolf, 1 p
SB 242, written testimony, Troy Costales, 1 p
SB 242, written testimony, Scott Bricker, 2 pp



