SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

March 1, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 40 - 42

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 517 – Public Hearing SB 479 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 242 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 706 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
40A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 15 a.m.
<u>SB 517 – PUBL</u>		
	010	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	015	Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11
		(EXHIBIT A)
	075	Chair Walker
	080	Tom Welter, Executive Director, Oregon School Activities
		Association
	115	Dr. Thad Stanford, Chair, Oregon School Activities Association
		(EXHIBIT B)
	190	Chair Walker
	195	Dr. Stanford
	202	Chair Walker
	210	Dr. Stanford
	225	Chair Walker
	245	Welter
	258	Chair Walker
	270	Dr. Stanford
40A	275	Chair Walker
	280	Sen. Metsger
	295	Welter
	310	Sen. Metsger
	320	Sen. Courtney
	340	Chair Walker

348	Sen. Morse
355	Welter
360	Chair Walker
362	Sen. Courtney
390	Chair Walker
392	Vice-Chair Kruse
398	Dr. Stanford
005	Vice-Chair Kruse
010	Chair Walker
012	Sen. Morse
018	Welter
025	Chair Walker
035	Linn Goldberg, Professor of Medicine, Oregon Health and
	Science University (EXHIBITS C, D)
145	Chair Walker
150	Jamie McCarty, Coach, Stayton High School
190	Dave Johnson, Co-Executive Director, Oregon Athletic Coaches
	Association (EXHIBIT E)
220	Chair Walker
230	Sen. Morse
235	Goldberg
255	Chair Walker
260	Vice-Chair Kruse
265	Goldberg
280	Vice-Chair Kruse
290	Goldberg
295	Vice-Chair Kruse
302	Goldberg
330	Chair Walker
335	Candy Scott, CEO, Highland Laboratories (EXHIBIT F)
360	Chair Walker
365	John Mills, Administrator of Quality Assurance, Highland Laboratories (EXHIBIT G)

41A

40B	090	Chair Walker
	095	Pat Sardell, Owner, Country Vitamins (EXHIBIT H)
	130	Chair Walker
	135	Scott
	140	Chair Walker
SB 479 – P	UBLIC HEARING	
	145	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	148	Larry Wolf, President, Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT
		I)
	160	Chair Walker
	170	Sen. Metsger
	175	Wolf
	178	Marianne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees Association
	182	Chair Walker
	190	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
	240	Chair Walker
	245	Sen. Metsger
	260	Chair Walker
	265	Sen. Devlin
	270	Sen. Westlund
	290	Chair Walker
	298	Sen. Westlund
	300	Chair Walker
	302	Sen. Devlin
	315	Sen. Westlund
	325	Chair Walker
	328	Sen. Devlin
	335	Chair Walker
	338	Sen. Devlin
	340	Sen. Metsger
	342	Sen. Devlin
	350	Sen. Westlund
	355	Sen. Devlin
	368	Sen. Westlund
	372	Sen. Devlin
	380	Chair Walker
	382	Sen. Morse
	390	Sen. Westlund
	395	Sen. Devlin
	398	Chair Walker
41B	005	Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director, Oregon School Boards Association
	015	Chair Walker
	025	Green
	032	Chair Walker
	035	Sen. Devlin
	040	Green
	045	Vice-Chair Kruse

048	Sen. Devlin
055	Sen. Westlund
SB 479 – WORK SESSION	
060	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 479 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
065	Sen. Morse
072	Chair Walker
080	Sen. Metsger
102	VOTE: 5-0-0
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.
110	Chair Walker
<u>SB 242 – PUBLI C HEARING</u>	
115	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
118	Chair Walker
122	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
210	Chair Walker
212	Vice-Chair Kruse
220	Chair Walker
225	Troy Costales, Administrator, Oregon Department of Transportation (EXHIBIT J)
235	Scott Bricker, Policy Director, Bicycle Transportation Alliance (EXHIBITS K - N)
360	Tricia Smith, Representative, Oregon School Employees Association
380	Chair Walker
388	Sen. Devlin
392	Chair Walker
395	Sen. Devlin

42A	010	Vice-Chair Kruse
015	Marianne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees	
		Association
	025	Chair Walker
	028	Sen. Morse
	035	Sen. Devlin
	042	Chair Walker
	045	Sen. Devlin
	049	Chair Walker
<u>SB 242 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	050	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 242-1 amendments dated 2/28/07. (EXHIBIT O)
	052	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	060	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 242 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
062	062	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	0.5.5	SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.
~~ ~~ ~~	066	Chair Walker
<u>SB 706 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	068	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 706 be RETURNED to the Senate Presidents desk for re-referral to another
		committee without recommendation as to passage
072	072	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.	
	080	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:16 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 517, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp
- B. SB 517, data sheets, Dr. Thad Stanford, 13 pp
- C. SB 517, written testimony, Linn Goldberg, 4 pp
- D. SB 517, report, Linn Goldberg, 1 p
- E. SB 517, written testimony, Dave Johnson, 1 p
- F. SB 517, written testimony, Candy Scott, 1 p
- G. SB 517, written testimony, John Mills, 1 p
- H. SB 517, written testimony, Pat Sardell, 4 pp
- I. SB 479, written testimony, Larry Wolf, 1 p
- J. SB 242, written testimony, Troy Costales, 1 p
- K. SB 242, written testimony, Scott Bricker, 2 pp
- L. SB 242, report, Scott Bricker, 4 pp
- M. SB 242, report, Scott Bricker, 2 pp
- N. SB 242, report, Scott Bricker, 4 pp
- O. SB 242, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p